

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0588

State of New Hampshire

v.

Amuri Diole

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT - NORTH

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Office of the Solicitor General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-1241
sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 A. Factual Background..... 8

 B. Procedural History..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 20

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

III. RSA 135-E:5 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RESPONDENT’S
RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS..... 25

 A. Due Process Does Not Require A Jury Trial In SVP
 Civil Commitment Proceedings. 26

 B. Due Process Does Not Require Strict Application
 Of The Rules Of Evidence In SVP Proceedings..... 32

IV. RSA 135-E:5 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RESPONDENT’S
RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION..... 35

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Burgess</i> , 878 N.E.2d 921 (Mass. 2008).....	38
<i>Gilman v. Lake Sunapee Props.</i> , 159 N.H. 26 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Sandra H.</i> , 150 N.H. 634 (2004)	19, 26, 27, 37
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 136 N.H. 25 (1992)	39
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	29
<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021).....	24
<i>State v. Ploof</i> , 162 N.H. 609 (2011)	passim
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24

Statutes

RSA 135:17-a, V	30
RSA 135-C	27
RSA 135-E.....	passim
RSA 135-E:1	20
RSA 135-E:2, III	20
RSA 135-E:2, III(a).....	17
RSA 135-E:2, III(a)-(c)	29
RSA 135-E:2, III(c).....	17
RSA 135-E:2, VI	21
RSA 135-E:2, VII.....	20
RSA 135-E:2, XII.....	20

RSA 135-E:2, XII(b)	27
RSA 135-E:5	passim
RSA 135-E:5, I	23
RSA 135-E:5, II.....	23, 28
RSA 135-E:9	passim
RSA 135-E:9, IV	21
RSA 135-E:10	passim
RSA 135-E:10, II.....	35
RSA 135-E:10, II-IV	33
RSA 135-E:11	21
RSA 135-E:11, III	22
RSA 135-E:13	22
RSA 135-E:14	22
RSA 171-B	30, 31
RSA 171-B, I-II.....	31
RSA 171-B:2	30
RSA 171-B:2, I-II.....	30
RSA 172:13, II-III	27
